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Case No. 15-0686-DIS

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. JOHN D.
DOAK, Insurance Commissioner,

Petitioner,
Vs.

)

)

)

)

)

)
BRAD LASHLEY, formerly a licensed bail )
bondsman in the State of Oklahoma, )
)

Respondent. )

CONDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
AND NOTICE OF RIGHT TO BE HEARD

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. John D. Doak, Insurance Commissioner, by
and through counsel, and alleges and states as follows:

JURISDICTION

1. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and, as such,
is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance
Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101-7301, and the Oklahoma Bail Bond Act, 59 O. S. §§ 1301-1340.

2. Brad Lashley (“Respondent™) is a previously licensed bail bondsman in the State of
Oklahoma holding license number 40147164 with a cash line of authority. Respondent’s bail bonds
license was revoked in Oklahoma Insurance Department (OID) Case Number 15-0576-DIS on
August 21, 2015.

3. Pursuant to 59 O.S. § 1310(B), any person violating any provision of the Oklahoma
Bail Bond Code (59 O.S. §§ 1301 et seq.) may be subject to a civil penalty of not less than Two
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for

each occurrence.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pursuant to 59 O.S. § 1314(B) and O.A.C. 365:25-5-36, a bail bondsman licensed in
the State of Oklahoma is required to electronically file monthly reports to the Insurance
Commissioner (“Commissioner”) within fifteen (15) days after the end of each preceding month.

2. While still actively licensed as a bail bondsman, Respondent was required to timely
file his American Contractors Indemnity Company and Lexington National Insurance Corporation
monthly reports with the OID by May 15, 2015. In addition, Respondent was required to timely file
his April 2015 cash report by that same date. As of the date of this Order, Respondent has failed to
file any of the referenced monthly reports with the OID.

3. Pursuant to 59 O.S. § 1314(B)(1), monthly reports filed by bondsmen must contain
every bond written, bond amount, whether released or revoked during each month showing the court,
county, and the type and number of the case, etc.

4. During a comparison audit by the OID’s Bail Bond Division, Respondent’s reports
were compared to the Oklahoma City Municipal Court Clerk report. It was discovered that
Respondent failed to report fifty-four (54) bonds on his monthly reports. The unreported bonds
totaled to $48,065.00. It was also discovered that Respondent misreported two bonds. The amount
of the bond on Respondent’s report was not the same amount as the Court Clerk’s report.

5. On or about February 10, and February 11,2015, letters were sent to Respondent via
electronic mail regarding the unreported bonds. In addition, Respondent was instructed to correct the
report, report the bonds, and pay an additional $97.65 in reviewal fees.

6. As of the date of this Order, Respondent has failed to file the corrected report, report

the bonds, and pay the additional reviewal fee.



7. During a comparison audit by the OID’s Bail Bond Division, Respondent’s reports
were compared to the Oklahoma County District Court Clerk report. It was discovered that
Respondent reported a $20,000.00 dollar bond he wrote for defendant Gayla McCreight in case
number CF-2003-6964 under American Contractors Indemnity Company’s power of attorney
number AUL-2094828 as $20.00 on his report.

8. On or about February 10, 2015, a letter was sent to Respondent, via electronic mail,
stating that due to the error, he owed $39.96 in additional reviewal fees and that the bond would need
to be correctly reported.

9. As of the date of this Order, the misreported bond has not been corrected on
Respondent’s reports nor has the additional review fee been paid.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(2) and (24); by failing to timely file
monthly reports as required by 59 O.S. § 1314(B) and O.A.C. 365: 25-5-36(a)(1) and (b)(1).

2. Respondent has violated 59 OS § 1314(B) (1); by failing to report appearance bonds.

3. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 1314(D); by failing to pay reviewal fees.

4. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(23); for failing to respond to a properly
addressed letter from the Commissioner.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent is FINED Two Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). The fine is to be paid prior to any application being filed by
Respondent for any type of license the Oklahoma Insurance Department issues.

Respondent is further notified that they may request a hearing within 30 days of the receipt of



this Conditional Administrative Order concerning this action, and upon such request, the Oklahoma
Insurance Department shall conduct a hearing before an independent hearing examiner. A request for
hearing shall be made in writing to Barron B. Brown, Assistant General Counsel, Oklahoma
Insurance Department, Legal Division, 3625 NW 56" Suite 100, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112,

and give an explanation of Respondent’s actions alleged herein and any defenses thereto.

Any such hearing shall be conducted according to the procedures for contested cases under
the Oklahoma Bail Bond Code and 75 O.S. §§ 250-323. If the Respondent serves a timely request
for hearing on the Oklahoma Insurance Department, this Conditional Order shall act as notice of the
matters to be reviewed at the hearing and the Allegations of Fact, Alleged Violations of Law, and
penalties imposed in this Conditional Order shall be considered withdrawn, pending final resolution
at the hearing.

If Respondent does not request a hearing within the 30 days allotted, this Conditional
Administrative Order shall become a FINAL ORDER on the 31* day following Respondent’s
receipt of the Conditional Administrative Order.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this L:Q_ .&d'ay of January, 2016.

JOHN D. DOAK

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

(s US. VS

Barron B. Brown

Assistant General Counsel

3625 NW 56™ Street, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73112
Tel. (405) 521-2746

Fax (405) 522-0125




CEPTYWICATE OF MAILING

I, Barron B. Brown, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
Conditional Administrative Order and Notice of Right to Be Heard was mailed b¥ regular mail and
by certified mail, with postage prepaid and return receipt requested, on this b day of January,
2016, to:

Brad Lashley
1103 S. Air Depot Blvd.
Midwest City, Oklahoma 73110-4805

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7015 0640 0002 7406 6194

A A

Barron B. Brown
Assistant General Counsel







